The table below analyses the contribution of each business segment to the Group’s operating profit including operating
profit from associates for the financial period and its underlying earnings, which the directors consider to be a useful
additional measure of the Group’s performance.  A reconciliation from ‘Profit for the financial period attributable to equity
shareholders of the Company’ to ‘Underlying earnings for the financial period’ is given in note 9.

In the second half of 2007 Yang Quarry was reclassified from Industrial Minerals to Coal.  This was to align with internal
management reporting.  As such the comparative data for the six months ended 30 June 2007 has been reclassified.

Operating profit including operating profit from associates is reconciled to ‘Underlying earnings’ and ‘Profit for the financial
period attributable to equity shareholders of the Company’ in the table below:

6 months ended 30.06.08

US$ million

Operating
profit/(loss) before
special items and
remeasurements(1)

Operating
profit/(loss) after

special items and
remeasurements

Operating
 special items and

remeasurements(2)
Net profit on

disposals(2)

Financing
special items and
remeasurements(2)

Net interest, tax
and minority

interests Total
By business segment

Platinum 1,467 1,467 – – – (617) 850

Diamonds 328 315 13 – – (162) 166

Base Metals 2,454 2,360 94 – – (960) 1,494
Ferrous Metals and Industries 1,296 1,372 (76) – – (591) 705
Coal 731 765 (34) – – (188) 543

Industrial Minerals 163 162 1 – – (24) 139
Exploration (98) (94) (4) – – 5 (93)
Corporate Activities and
Unallocated Costs (160) (184) 24 – – (161) (321)
Total/Underlying earnings –
continuing operations and
total Group 6,181 6,163 18 – – (2,698) 3,483

Underlying earnings adjustments – continuing operations and total Group (18) 643 200 (27) 798

Profit for the financial period attributable to equity shareholders of the Company – continuing operations and total Group  4,281

(1) Operating profit includes associates’ operating profit which is reconciled to ‘Share of net income from associates’ in note 3.
(2) Special items and remeasurements are set out in note 6.

6 months ended 30.06.07

US$ million

Operating
profit/(loss) before
special items and
remeasurements(1)

Operating
profit/(loss) after

special items and